Form PTO

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

(Rev. 10/02)

RE

12-17-2003



102625020

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	<u> </u>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Bank of Montreal	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Astroflex Inc. Internal			
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Canadian Chartered Bank	Street Address: 1164, route 220 City: St Elie Dorford State: QC Zip: J0B 250 Individual(s) citizenship			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association General Partnership			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 11/28/2003	Limited Partnership Corporation-State Canadian Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,140,473, 2,175,934 and 2,399,715			
Additional number(s) att	ached Yes V No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Matthew K. Phillippo, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_90.00			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC 80 Linden Street, P.O. Box 9	8. Deposit account number:			
City: Brattleboro State: VT Zip:05302	PFFICE ZMP (FIN)			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Signature. Matthew K. Phillippo	December 8, 2003			
Name of Person Signing Signing Total number of pages including cover	gnature per sheet, attachments, and document: 5			
#ail documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & Ti	required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments			

12/17/200

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

TRADEMARK REEL: 002880 FRAME: 0507

RELEASE AND RE-ASSIGNMENTS OF ASSIGNMENTS FOR SECURITY

Trademarks

WHEREAS, **ASTROFLEX INC.**, a Canadian corporation (herein referred to as "Astroflex"), entered into a Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated on or about July 20, 2001 (the "Agreement") in favor of the **BANK OF MONTREAL**, a Canadian chartered bank (herein referred to as the "Bank"); and

WHEREAS, to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement, Assignor assigned to Assignee and granted to Assignee a security interest in, and mortgage on, all right, title and interest to Assignor in and to the trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which trademarks are registered or pending registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the common law trademarks and trade names listed in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, all as more fully described in the Agreement (the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, Astroflex has satisfied the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby release any an all security interests in the Collateral and does hereby re-assign unto Astroflex the Collateral.

Astroflex's address is 1164, route 220, Saint-Élie d'Orford, Québec JOB 2S0.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002880 FRAME: 0508 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release and Re-Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the 28th day of November, 2003.

D-11 V	1 es	/	TIS	
By: 🧏 _		10/00		

Name: Serge Brunet
Title: Account Manager

BANK OF MONTREAL

By: X Name: Richard Rousse

Name: Richard Rousse Title: Account Manager

DECLARATION OF CERTIFICATION

	ned, Uncent Forntity, quality and capa		, lawyer Bank.	, certify t	hat I have
CERTIFIED at day of	Montreal ,P	rovince of _ 2003	Ouebec,	on the	yth
Name:	VINCENT FI	RENET	E		
Quality:	LAWYER				
Address	#900 .	boucho bec	tière st. us	st M	1
			LEU	MU	

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Mark U.S. Registration Number

MV802 2140473

ASTROSTART and Design 2175934

ASTROLOCK and Design 2399715

EXHIBIT B

COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES

None.

BRT.49916.1

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 002880 FRAME: 0511